## SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2013 No. 162

## Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session Amendment No. 4) (Miscellaneous) 2013

## **Companies**

- **5.**—(1) In rule 74.1 (application and interpretation of this Chapter)(1)—
  - (a) after paragraph (1)(d) insert—
    - "(e) Chapter 5 of Part 2 of the Energy Act 2011";
  - (b) in paragraph (2)—
    - (i) after the definition of "the Act of 2009" insert—
      - ""the Act of 2011" means the Energy Act 2011";
    - (ii) after the definition of "the Energy Administration Rules" insert—
      - ""the 2013 Rules" means the Energy Supply Company Administration (Scotland) Rules 2013"(2).
  - (c) in paragraph (3)—
    - (i) after "Parts 2 or 3 of the Act of 2009," insert "Chapter 5 of Part 2 of the Act of 2011,";
    - (ii) after "the Bank Administration Rules" omit "or";
    - (iii) after "the Energy Administration Rules" insert "or the 2013 Rules".
- (2) In rule 74.3 (notices and reports, etc., sent to the court)(3)—
  - (a) after "the Act of 2009", insert "the Act of 2011,";
  - (b) after "the Bank Administration Rules" omit "or";
  - (c) after "the Energy Administration Rules" insert "or the 2013 Rules".
- (3) In rule 74.11 (notice of petition)—
  - (a) after "the Act of 2004" omit "or";
  - (b) after "the Energy Administration Rules" insert "or rule 6(1) of the 2013 Rules".

<sup>(1)</sup> Rule 74.1 last amended by S.S.I. 2011/385.

<sup>(2)</sup> S.I. 2013/1047 (S.3).

<sup>(3)</sup> Rule 74.3 last amended by S.S.I. 2009/63.